2024 Budget Amendment

Budget Amendment #4
Increase
GENERAL FUND {Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-in
Interest income s 200,000
TAVT 150,000
Sales tax 200,000
Sale of capital assets 35,000
Donation 4,500
Reimbursement of damaged property 62,500
Transfers in - Economic Development Fund 100,000
5 752,000
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Legal fees S 65,000
Non-capitalized assets - REC 4,500
Repairs - PD 10,700
Repairs - PW 6,300
Infrastructure 620,000
Transfer out - CIP (PW) 45,500
S 752,000
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance S -
{1) |To adjust interest, TAVT, sales tax, and sale of fixed assets to actual
{2) [Donation from Chamber for bench at Mill Line
{3) |Insurance claims for damaged vehicles
{4) [902 5 Hamilton Infrastructure of $600k and Nuisance Abatement of $20k
{5) |Toincrease legal fee budget for departments
Increase
Economic Development Fund (Decrease)
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Transfer to general fund 3 100,000
$ 100,000
Net Increase {Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance $ {100,000)
Increase
Hotel-Motel Tax Fund {Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-in
Hotel-motel tax S 73,000
$ 73,000
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Expenditure - tourism software S 24,000
Expenditure - DMO 1% 10,400
Expenditure - CVB capital 45,000
Expenditure - Supplies (6,400)
S 73,000
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance $

L {1) ITo adjust HMT revenues collected and allocate revenue
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2024 Budget Amendment

Budget Amendment #4
Increase
CIP Fund {Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Transfer from generai fund S 45,500 {1)
Interest income 25,000 (2}
Sale of capital assets 9,400 (2}
$ 79,900
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Vehicles - PW S 45,500 {1)
Dues and fees 11,000 (3)
Infrastructure - recreation 12,900 (3)
$ 69,400
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance S 10,500

(1)

Insurance claim for totaled F150

(2) |Toadjust revenue lines to actual
(3) |To allocate earnings to fees and recreation commitment for Mini-Pitch Soccer Field (Chamber Grant)
Increase
2015 SPLOST Fund {Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Interest income S 14,200 {1)
Transfer from bonded capital projects 5 129,400 {2)
S 143,600
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Infrastructure - Greenway Project s 129,400 (1)
Infrastructure - Prater Alley 3,000 (2)
Infrastructure - unallocated 11,200 (2)
$ 143,600
Net Increase (Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance $ -
{1) |Adjust interest earned and allocate
{(2) |Adjust transfer in and allocate to Greenway Project
Increase
2020 SPLOST Fund {Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Interest income L 302,500 {1)
SPLOST collections 3,458,300 {2)
5 3,760,800
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Allocate to various projects S 2,096,100 (3)
Unallocated funds 1,664,700 (4)
S 3,760,800
Net Increase {Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance $ -
(1) |Adjust interest earnings to actual
{2) |Excess SPLOST collections over budget
3) |Various allocations to projects {John Davis & PD building)
4 Funds that have yet to be allocated to projects




2024 Budget Amendment

Budget Amendment #4
Increase
Bonded Capital Fund (Decrease)
Revenues & Transfers-In
Interest income 5 131,000 (1)
$ 131,000
Expenditures & Transfers-out
Reserve for possible Arbitrage S 131,000 (1)
$ 131,000

Net Increase {Decrease) Budgeted Fund Balance $ -

L (1) ITo allocate interest earnings to reserve account
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LEADERSHIDP

ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

September 19, 2024

Mr. Michael Hendricks

Dalton Parks & Recreation Department
P. O. Box 661

Dalton, GA 3072-0661

Dear Michael:

As you know, the Leadership Dalton-Whitfield Alumni Association has approved
sponsoring a swing bench with cover for the Mill Line Trail. Enclosed is the check for
the sponsorship in the amount of $4,500. Once it the swing bench Is installed, please
call me on my cell phone at 706-264-6805 and we will determine the best place for
sponsorship signage.

Once the signage is in place, let's schedule a ribbon cutting to celebrate this new
addition to the Mill Line frail.

it was a pleasure working with you and please keep me apprised of the progress and
installation.

Thank you and all the best.
Sincerely,

by

Phyllis Stephens
Chief Operating Officer

cc: Stephani Womack

An Affiliate of the Greater Dalton Chamber D fe,léléeﬁ ]

100 S. Hamilton Street Dalton. GA 30720
Dp. 706.278.7373 + daltonchamber.org - info@daltonchamber.org Chamber
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Purchase Order # 6 1 240749
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required by Purchasing Policy
Vendor Ship To
PLAYCORE OF WISCONSIN DALTON PARKS AND RECREATION
652 FLORIDA GENTRAL PARKWAY e

VENDOR PHLNE NUMBER VENDOE FAK NUMEER REQUISITION NUMBER CELIVERY REFERENCE

800 452 0162 407 33 4120 51000772
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Sedgwuck as agent fnr Argonaut Inslmmcé.. B
: Argonaut Greal Central Insurance Company .

Amt Paid:, 2,500.00

‘Dates 07[01!2024 07!01/2024

- Description: Deductible Refund < CL{"

Sedgwick Claims M_ﬁnagemant Services, Inc . o - .. CHECK CHECK
.PO Box-14512 DATE. . AMOUNT NUMBER
" Lexington, KY 40512 [ ozivzr2024 " 2,500.00 142307043,
- ' " PAYEE ' TAXD |
||]||.|l"||.,,".|.|,||.|m..u,.l.l|.||||..,|.|.||||||.|..||.. S [ rTY OF DALTON" News |
0006752-0019353 0106 001 swx §CMS UNIT PAGE
IlIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIWIIIﬂIl]lIIIHIIIIIIIIIﬂIlIHIIIII[III St
Services, the - 01 of 01
CITY OF DALTON
300 W, WAUGH ST.
DALTON GA 30720
Claimant Name ] | Loss Data / = Claim N}:mher
| cif¥ OF DALTON o o’ 04/05/2024 4A24049K1ZO-0001

Commant: ".Deductible relmburse

JOOOOD

100CD! - 383000
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~Sedqwick as agentfor .'-_ ;
Ascot Insurance Company :
- Ascot Speclalty lnsuranoe Company .

CHECK

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, inc CHECK
PO Box 14512 DATE AMOUNT NUMBER
Lexington, KY 40512 | 08/28/2024 8,200.77 142520848 |
PAYEE TAXID
[|||I|II|||i||l|"“|||||llu]|i|ll||||||n|]|l||u|||]u||||m| I CITY OF DALTON GA Nona |
0003253~0012995 0106 001 685549 sux SCMS UNIT PAGE
(VTCHRMRRD RRTANAORT &2 .
Services, Inc 01 of01

GITY OF DALTON GA
300 W WAUGH STREET
DALTON GA 30722

—Claimant-Name

- ,_,_{._....Lnsstnnn

Claim-Number— —___.~

08/18/2024
Description: Partlal Joss

CITY OF DALTON GA 4A2408QKM1Y-0001

Amt Paid: 8,200.77

Dates: 08/28/2024 - 08/28/2024 Gomment: For 2022 Ford Explorer VIN 0828 less $2,500 deductible

THE FACE OF THIS CHECK 15 F’F\INTED BLUE - THE BALI\ r"ONTAINCu A ‘-II'J'IUL:-TED WATER‘NIARP

- ORIGIN Watls Fargo Bank N.A.
6801488

‘ VOID AFTER 80 DAYS -

. PAY: ****EJGHT. THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND 77/100 DOLLARS

*PAY TO
 THE,

ORDER"

OF :

MEMO:;,

CITY OF DALTON GA

SEE BACK DF-‘ DETAILS

DATE 08123!2024

1 42520648
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Ascot Insurance Company 0804498
Ascot Spsclalty Insurance Company 142520518
VOID AFTER 80 DAYS DATE: 07/23/2024 ]
a1
PAY: ***“EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS
$825.00

PAY TO CITY OF DALTON
THE
ORDER
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Sedgwick Clalms Management Services, Inc
PO Box 14151
Lexington, KY 40512-4151

0000147-0002871 0716 001 592862

LT

CHECK CHECK
DATE AMOUNT NUMBER
L11tzwzozs 5,222.00 139321008 ]
PAYEE TAX ID
| CITY OF DALTON None |
SCMS UNIT PAGE

Sarvices, Inc

860 Sedgwick Clalms Managemant

01 cf01_l

CITY OF DALTON =
P.0.BOX 1205 EG E nw E
DALTON GA 30722 v I
DECO42023
L
By e
Clalmant Name | Loss Date f _ Claim Number
CITY OF DALTON 10/02/2022 4A22108LDVF-0001
Amt Pald; 5,222.00 Description: Damags to bulldi
Dalss: 10/02/2022 - 10/02/2022 Comment: Deceased: Ozzle Mahogany(Grave Stn)
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CHECK . CHECK

CGEIVE '
SE P 042024
Sedgwick Claims Managemsnt Services, Inc

PO Box 14512 AMOUNT NUMBER
Lexington, KY 40512 [ 08/26/2024 45,394.87 142520636 |
===] PAYEE . TAXID
||lllhn||I|]1u||||l||“|||“|||||||“|||"||"||||||||||||l|" l CITY OF DALTON None I
0002293-0010467 0106 001 684655 sux — _FAOE
¥ 660 Sedgwick Clalms Management
] Services, Inc 01 of 01
CITY OF DALTON
300 W. WAUGH ST.
DALTON GA 30720
Clalmant Name Loss Date Claim Number
CITY OF DALTON T T TU0BEZ0R4 T T 4A2408TTIDXODOT T —— e e
Amt Pald: 45,394.87 Degcription: Partial loss
Dates: 08/23/2024 - 08/23/2024 Comment: Total loss-2024 Ford £150 VIN 8203 + Accessories
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Fund #0202
Economic Development Fund
Market Street Project

Beginning cash 2019

Landfill transfer

PILOT revenue

JDA payments

Market Street:
Goodwyn Mills
Childers Enterprise
PW's Wages
Hammock Signs
Legal

902 S Hamilton

Moved to John Davis Center Project

Interest earned

9/16/24

Budget remaining 902 S Hamilton
Additional funding 902 § Hamilton

Funds available for Economic Dev

(1)
()

)

132,775
2,500,000

305,650

(315,000) (1)

Y N NN

(490,000)
(38,250)
(9,700)
(350)
(60)
(22,300)
(1,900,000)
14,167
176,932 (2)

W | i An

45,723 {3)
54,277 (3)

AN

$ 76,932

Started paying JDA out of general fund in 2022

Market Street funding moved to John Davis
project to cover bids received

Moved to GF for infrastructure 902 5 Hamilton



Intergovemmental Agreement for Construction of Public Infrastructure

THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC
INFRASTRUCTURE (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the date of the last Party to
sign (the “effective Date”), between the Dalton-Whitfield Joint Development Authority (“JDA”™),
and The City of Dalton, Georgia, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia (“City”). The
parties hereto are sometimes referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the JDA is a development authority and a public body corporate and politic
and a joint development authority duly created pursuant to the Development Authorities Law of
the State of Georgia, O.C.G.A. § 36-62-1, ef seq., as amended (the “Act”), and activated by joint
and concurrent resolutions of the governing bodies of the County and the City; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the JDA is created for the public purpose, among other
purposes, of promoting industry, trade, commerce and employment opportunities within the
County, including within the City; and

WHEREAS, the JDA is the owner in fee simple of certain real property located on South
Hamilton Street within the City of Dalton as more particularly shown in Exhibit “A,” attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the JDA has applied for and received funding (“Grant Award”) through the
Georgia Department of Community Affairs One Georgia Authority (“One Georgia™) grant
program for the redevelopment of the Property for the purpose of creating workforce housing
within the City of Dalton (the “Project™);

WHEREAS, the City has committed to providing up to $622,300.00 (“City Funds™) to
be used for the construction of public road infrastructure, including design and construction costs
of the same, (“Public Infrastructure™) in support of the Project; and

WHEREAS, a certain portion of the City funds in the amount of $22,300.00, has been
allocated to design of the Public Infrastructure and shall be paid by the City directly to the design
engineer leaving a balance of $600,000.00 to be disbursed pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the JDA will engage all contractors and oversee all work on the Project
including the development of the Property and the Public Infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, at or before the conclusion of the Project, the Public Infrastructure will be
dedicated to the City of Dalton; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that support of and participation in the Project
provides a substantjal public benefit to the City and its residents; and
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Jason Mock
From: Will Chappell <wchappell@daltonga.gov>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 3:46 PM
To: Jason Mock
Subject: RE: Concrete pad q 0 a
?57/ 7 109
Follow Up Flag: Follow up ) ! / .f 6[;-
2 /

Flag Status: Flagged P
‘5 l W k2
Hey Jason, *D c /

Yes, that is correct, but Leonard Construction is having to do the wiring phase closer to October. If you can cut him a
$90,000 check and use the $60,000 and send me an invoice for $30,000 we will do that part. When he is able to do the
wires then the chamber will do a $6,089 check to Leonard Con. And send me an invoice for the same amount. Once
Musco does their part closer to end of Nov you will get another $40,000 and will need to pay Musco and I send us an
invoice for what the $40,000 does not cover. —

p————d)

Thanks,

Will Chappell, CPRP, CYSA
Assistant DirectorfInterim Director
Dalton Parks and Recreation Department ey Emests,
904 Civic Drive —i
Dalton, GA 30720
Phone 706-278-5404
Cell 706-508-8623
Fax 706-278-1057

daltonparks.org
/{Facebook.com/mydprd.com

From: Jason Mock <Mock@daltonchamber.org>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 3:18 PM

To: Will Chappell <wchappell@daltonga.gov>
Subject: RE: Concrete pad

Will,

Remind me on this. The Chamber needs to cut a check for $96,089.00 to Leonard Construction? $60k from the
grant and then the City will reimburse the Chamber for the$36,089,

I just want to make sure | have everything ready for Friday.

Jason

From: Will Chappell <wchappell@daltonga.gov>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 8:55 AM

To: Jason Mock <Mock@daltonchamber.ore>
Subject: RE: Concrete pad
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